

9th Circuit Case No. 13-56445

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

VIVID ENTERTAINMENT, LLC; CALIFA PRODUCTIONS, INC.; JANE DOE
a/k/a Kayden Kross; and JOHN DOE a/k/a Logan Pierce,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

JONATHAN FIELDING, Director of Los Angeles County Department of
Public Health; JACKIE LACEY, Los Angeles County District Attorney;
and COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Defendants-Appellees

and

MICHAEL WEINSTEIN, MARIJANE JACKSON, ARLETTE DE LA CRUZ,
MARK McGRATH, WHITNEY ENGERAN, and the CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE
YES ON B, Major Funding by the AIDS Healthcare Foundation

Intervenor Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal From The United States
District Court for the Central District of California
Hon. Dean D. Pregerson, District Court Case No. CV13-00190 DDP (AGRx)

**INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES'
ANSWERING BRIEF**

THOMAS R. FREEMAN - SBN 135392
TRF@BIRDMARELLA.COM
MITCHELL A. KAMIN – SBN 202788
BIRD, MARELLA, BOXER, WOLPERT,
NESSIM, DROOKS & LINCENBERG, P.C.
1875 CENTURY PARK EAST, 23RD FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067-2561
TELEPHONE: (310) 201-2100
FACSIMILE: (310) 201-2110

TOM MYERS – SBN 176008
LAURA BOUDREAU – SBN 181921
SAMANTHA R. AZULAY – SBN 283424
CHRISTINA YANG – SBN 266363
AIDS HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION
6255 W. SUNSET BLVD., 21ST FL.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90028
TELEPHONE: (323) 860-5200
FACSIMILE (323) 467-8450

Attorneys for Intervenor Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. History Of STD Infection and Transmission During Filming of Sexual Intercourse in Los Angeles County	3
B. Background And History of Measure B’s Passage	5
C. Measure B Was Intended To Reduce The Risk of STD Infection By Requiring Condoms When Filming Acts of Sexual Intercourse	6
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	7
A. Proceedings in the District Court.....	7
1. Intervention By Proponents.....	7
2. The Preliminary Injunction Motion	8
B. Ninth Circuit Proceedings	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12

LEGAL ARGUMENT14

I. Measure B Proponents Are Not Required To Establish Standing.....14

 A. Article III Standing Is Only Required Of Parties Who *Invoke* The Federal Court’s Jurisdiction Seeking Relief For A Concrete and Particularize *Injury*14

 1. The Supreme Court specified that a party *invoking* the court’s jurisdiction must have standing—not a party merely seeking to *participate* in litigation.....14

 2. Standing is uniquely applicable to *plaintiffs* and *appellants* because *defendants* and *appellees* suffer no injury for which they seek relief15

 3. The appellant/appellee distinction is not a “minor twist,” it is fundamental to the standing doctrine16

 4. Vivid improperly relies on *Bowsher*, *Clinton* and *Diamond*.....16

 B. Intervention Was Required Because There Is No Other Party To Defend The Constitutionality Of Voter Passed Measure B.....17

 C. *Hollingsworth* Did Not Change Ninth Circuit Law On Intervention19

II. The Condom Use Requirement Does Not Violate The First Amendment.....20

 A. Measure B is subject to intermediate First Amendment review.....20

 1. The Supreme Court has established a special framework for reviewing laws targeting adult entertainment operations that have adverse impacts unrelated to their messages20

 2. Measure B is not a “complete ban” on a form of expression, it merely regulates the *manner* of expression.....21

 3. Measure B is a “time, place and manner” regulation subject to intermediate First Amendment review25

B. Measure B Does Not Violate The First Amendment.....26

1. The transmission of STDs in the adult film industry poses a public health problem and requiring the use of condoms is a reasonable strategy for curbing it.....26

2. Measure B is narrowly tailored.....31

3. The “alternative channels for communicating” requirement is satisfied because the condom rule, like other manner requirements, does not eliminate a channel of communication.....35

C. Measure B Is Not Underinclusive, Overinclusive Or Vague.....37

1. Measure B is not underinclusive37

2. Measure B is not overinclusive or vague38

D. There Is No Basis For Challenging The Remaining Requirements.....38

III. Severance Effectuates The Voters’ Intent In Passing Measure B.....38

A. The Severance Doctrine Requires Preservation Of The Condom Use Requirement Through The Permitting Process40

1. The invalid provisions are grammatically separable41

2. The initiative, as modified, would have been passed by the voters, thereby meeting the “volitional” standard44

CONCLUSION46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....47

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 721 (2013)	15, 2
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	22, 23, 36, 37
<i>Ben’s Bar, Inc. v. Villiage of Somerset</i> , 316 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Bomsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	16
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	14
<i>Center for Fair Public Policy v. Maricopa County, Az.</i> , 336 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2003)	20-21, 27, 37-38
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	21, 22, 23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	20, 25, 27, 29, 30
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1985)	20, 21, 24, 35, 36, 37
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	16
<i>Colacurcio v. City of Kent</i> , 163 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 1998)	25, 31, 32, 35
<i>Comite de Jornaleros v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	18, 39
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	15, 16, 17, 19

Dream Palace v. County of Maricopa,
 384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004) 21, 24

Fly Fish, Inc. v. City of Cocoa Beach,
 337 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2003).....21

Gammoh v. City of La Habra,
 395 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 22-26, 32, 35

Heideman v. South Salt Lake City,
 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003), explained.....36

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013)..... passim

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
 133 U.S. 2652 (2013) 14, 15

Katz v. Children’s Hospital of Orange Cty.,
 28 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir.1994)44

Kev, Inc. v. Kitsap County,
 793 F.2d 1053 (9th Cir. 1986).....25, 35-37

Leigh v. Salazar,
 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012) 11

Marks v. United States,
 430 U.S. 188 (1976) 21, 22

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
 262 U.S. 447 (1923)14

Penson v. Ohio,
 488 U.S. 75 (1988) 18

Prete v. Bradbury,
 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006) 19

Sekiya v. Gates,
 508 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2007)38

Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. Berg,
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001) 18

Sullivan v. Dollar Tree Stores,
623 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2010) 38

Valley Outdoor, Inc. v. County of Riverside,
337 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2003) 40

Yniguez v. State of Arizona,
939 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1991) 18

STATE CASES

Borikas v. Alameda Unified School District,
214 Cal.App.4th 135 (2013) (*review denied*, June 12, 2013) 40, 42

California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos,
53 Cal.4th 231 (2011) 40, 41

City of Dublin v. County of Alameda,
14 Cal.App.4th 264 (1993) 43

Gerken v. Fair Political Practices Com.,
6 Cal.4th 707 (1993) 40, 44, 46

McMahan v. City & County of San Francisco,
127 Cal.App.4th 1368 (2005) 39, 44, 45

Pala Band of Mission Indians v. Bd. of Supervisors,
54 Cal.App.4th 565 (1997) 40

Perry v. Brown,
52 Cal.4th 1116 (2011) 18

STATE STATUTES

California Constitution, Article XI, § 7 43

Cal. Gov’t Code § 9118 5

Cal. Gov’t Code § 14999.20 2

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120575 5, 27

California Health and Safety Code §§ 120175 5

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24.....passim
